
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.04 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 12 January 2023 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held Hybrid - Council 
Chamber/Remotely on Wednesday, 18 January 2023 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 

 
3.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-24 to 2026-27   3 - 52 

 Invitees: 
 
Councillor Huw David – Leader of Council 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services 
and Early Help 
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Resources   
Councillor Rhys Goode - Cabinet Member for Future Generations and Wellbeing 
 
Mark Shephard - Chief Executive 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer Finance, Performance and Change  
Kelly Watson - Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
 
Deborah Exton - Deputy Head of Finance  
Martin Morgans - Head of Partnership Services  
Christopher Morris - Finance Manager – Social Services & Wellbeing / Chief Executive’s 
Directorate 
 

4.  Conclusions/Recommendations  
 

 

Public Document Pack



5.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
H T Bennett 
F D Bletsoe 
P Davies 
RM Granville 

S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes 
M Jones 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

T Thomas 
G Walter 
A Williams 
AJ Williams 



  

 

 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND CHANGE 
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023-24 TO 2026-27 
 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to present the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
with the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-24 to 2026-27, which sets out the 
spending priorities of the Council, key investment objectives and budget areas targeted for 
necessary savings. The strategy includes a financial forecast for 2023-2027 and a detailed 
draft revenue budget for 2023-24.   

 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 

2.1  This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 

 
1. Suppor
[...]
 needs to be given to the 
anticipated budget pressures in the following financial years. 

 
 
4.1.2  Corporate Financial Overview 
 

Since austerity began in 2010 the Council has made almost £73 million of budget 
reductions, as shown below, towards which school delegated budgets contributed £2.7 
million. This represents almost 23% of the Council’s current net budget, however the 
percentage of savings and cuts has not been equal across all Council services, with relative 
protection given to schools’ budgets for example.  
 

 Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) Budget Reductions 2010 to 2023 
 

 
 
 

While the Council’s net revenue budget is planned at £343.014 million for 2023-24, its 
overall expenditure far exceeds this. Taking into account expenditure and services which 
are funded by specific grants or fees and charges, the Council’s gross budget will be 
around £485 million in 2023-24. The local authority’s annual revenue budget covers the 
day-to-day running costs of the local authority (including staff salaries, building 
maintenance, pensions, operational costs etc.). Around £200 million of the gross budget is 
spent on the Council’s own staff including teachers and school support staff. Much of the 
cost of the services provided by external organisations is also wage related – these include 
for example waste collection operatives, social care workers, leisure staff and foster carers.  

 

Page 5



  

 

 

The Council gets the majority of its revenue funding from Welsh Government through the 
Revenue Support Grant and a share of non-domestic rates. It supplements this through 
council tax collection, other grants and fees and charges. Council tax is a charge that local 
authorities charge to help to pay for their services. The amount that council tax payers pay 
is made up of 3 elements: 

 
 

• Bridgend County Borough Council charge 

• Town or Community Council charge 

• Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales charge 
 
In terms of council tax, the proportion of council tax required to balance the Council’s 
budget has steadily increased over recent years and it currently funds around 27% of the 
budget. This means that for every £1 spent on services provided by the Council, only 
around 27 pence is funded from council tax. 

 
As well as having reduced real income to fund services, there are other pressures that 
squeeze resources. Amongst these are: 

 
▪ Legislative changes e.g. the Welsh Government’s commitment to eradicate 

homelessness, local authorities’ responsibilities in respect of responding to climate 
change and meeting net zero carbon targets, the implications of the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 and the Additional Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 and legislative changes in social care including 
new adult protection safeguarding requirements and changes to the Public Law 
Outline for children.  Not all new schemes are fully funded by Welsh Government, 
and for some the Council does not have the capacity to deliver them in a timely and 
efficient manner.  

 
▪ An increase in need in children’s social care – increase in contacts, assessments, 

historically high levels of child protection reviews and also very high numbers of care 
experienced children, particularly in Bridgend. This is further exacerbated by Care 
Inspectorate Wales’s continued ‘serious concerns’ in respect of Bridgend children’s 
services. In addition, Welsh Government has developed proposals to eliminate 
private profit from the care of looked after children, the result of which is driving an 
increase in costs of independent placements and increasing numbers of bespoke 
arrangements which have significant financial implications.  

 
▪ Demographic changes – the population is increasing and also people are living longer 

which is obviously good news but that also can bring increased dependency through 
people living with more complex or multiple conditions which req
[...]
ystem’ and 
targeted preventative services, supporting our workforce. For many years it has been 
understood that working in this way can result in less dependency on commissioned social 
care services for many individuals and more effective and cost-effective use of statutory 
services. For many years it has been evidenced in budget monitoring and outturn reports 
that social services’ financial performance has been highly dependent on short term grant 
funding with deficits in core budgets to meet the needs of the vulnerable population. Whilst 
the Directorate continues to develop new approaches to service delivery, and this includes 
better support and outcomes for prevention, early intervention and well-being, this is more 
challenging than ever before with increasing need and demand for statutory support from 
children and families in the County Borough and the impact of extended lock down periods 
and delays in NHS treatments on the physical and mental health of an ageing population. 
The population of Bridgend is growing quickly, the second fastest growth of any Welsh 
Local Authority, and this means the number of people with care and support needs is also 
increasing. In addition, there is considerable challenge on the ‘supply side’ of social care 
in respect of both workforce (employed by the Council and providers with an increasing 
reliance on more agency workers) and social care provision, particularly children’s 
residential, with some providers making business decisions to close particular provision 
and adult care and support at home.  
 
Children’s social care has a 3 year improvement plan, overseen by an Improvement Board 
chaired by the Chief Executive of the Council and advised by an independent professional 
advisor. In August 2022 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) published the outcomes from a 
Performance Evaluation Inspection which, whilst noting improvements since their previous 
quality assurance check, also noted their ‘serious concerns’ with r
[...]
 in adult services as 
well as children’s services’. The inspectors noted that there are ‘actions being taken to 
strengthen capacity for oversight and professional leadership in adult services alongside 
those in children’s services’. Pressures are evident in learning disability services, mental 
health services and services for older people.  

 
The supply side costs for commissioned care providers (domiciliary, residential and 
nursing) linked to inflation (food and fuel are particularly impactful) and the need to increase 
the pay of staff to compete with retail and hospitality, and the increased reliance on agency 
staff (particularly registrant nurses), have meant that some councils have reported having 
to look at applying across the board increases in their fees during the past year. A small 
number of providers are facing financial difficulties and there is market exit probability in 
both adult and children’s services which will place more pressure on Council budgets as 
the Council will always be a safety net provider in such circumstances.  

 
The strategy for the next few years is to more effectively embed strength-based practice 
and support individuals and families to live their best lives, remodelling the way we work in 
order to deliver outcome focussed services and approaches which enable people to 
maximise their independence and families to stay together with targeted support where 
needed, whilst progressing commissioning strategies and workforce plans which ensure 
the right person provides the right intervention and support in the most timely and 
preventative way. The exponential increases in need from both children and vulnerable 
adults needs to be understood and reflected in service transformation and aligned financial 
planning.    
 
Housing as a determinant of physical and mental health is widely recognised and this link 
is reinforced by the range of activities and services provided by the Housing Team. The 
Housing (Wales) Act 2014 
[...]
ttlement in future years, and will face higher 
pay and price pressures, consequently we will continue to identify options to close the gap 
during the remainder of the financial year and into 2024-25, at the same time seeking 
additional funding from Welsh Government, particularly for new responsibilities. 

 
4.13.3  The budget reduction proposals identified can be categorised as: 

 
i. Smarter Use of Resources; 
ii. Managed Service Reductions; 
iii. Collaboration and Service Transformation; and 
iv. Policy Changes.  

 
4.13.4  The value of budget reduction proposals identified to date is shown in Table 5 by category. 

The categories are also shown by individual proposal in Appendix B.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



  

 

 

 
 
 
 Table 5 – Budget Reduction Proposals Identified 2023-24 to 2026-27  

 

  
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 Total 

% 
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Smarter Use of Resources   2,503 1,059 1,059 1,059 5,680 85% 

Managed Service Reductions 544 25 0 0 569 9% 

Collaboration & Service Transformation   0 0 0 0 0 0% 

Policy Changes  209 232 0 0 441 7% 

Total Identified  3,256 1,316 1,059 1,059 6,690 100% 

 
 

4.13.5  The table shows that over 80% of the proposed budget reductions identified so far will 
come from Smarter Use of Resources, for example through: 

 

• Smarter use of our assets and energy efficiencies; 

• Efficiency savings arising from agile working; 

• Rationalisation of services. 
 

4.13.6  All of the proposals have implications for the Council workforce given that around two thirds 
of the Council’s net revenue budget relates to pay costs.  It follows that annual real terms’ 
reductions in Council budgets over the next four years will lead to a reduced workforce 
over the MTFS period.  The intention is to manage such a reduction through the 
continuation of strong vacancy management, redeployment, early retirements and 
voluntary redundancies, but some compulsory redundancies will continue to be considered 
and coul
[...]
 
in accordance with the MTFS Principle 9, as set out in the MTFS, and it is essential that 
revenue service expenditure and capital expenditure is contained within the identified 
budgets. 
 

8.2  The Section 151 Officer is also required to report to Council if they do not believe that they 
have sufficient resource to discharge their role as required by s114 of the Local 
Government Act 1988. Members should note that there is currently sufficient resource to 
discharge this role. 

 

Page 37



  

 

 

8.3  The proposed budget includes estimates which take into account circumstances and 
events which exist or are reasonably foreseeable at the time of preparation.  Subject to the 
risks identified the proposed MTFS provides a firm basis for managing the Council’s 
resources for the year 2023-24 and beyond. 

 
9.  Recommendation 

 
9.1 To consider the information contained in the report and attached appendices.  
 
9.2 To determine whether to make any comments or recommendations for consolidation and 

inclusion in the report to Cabinet on the draft MTFS, including the proposed budget 
pressures and budget reduction proposals within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee, as 
part of the budget consultation process. 

 
 
 
Carys Lord 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND CHANGE (SECTION 151 OFFICER) 
January 2023 
  
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Deborah Exton 
   Deputy Head of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer 
 
Telephone:  01656 643604 
 
Email:   deborah.exton@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal Address: Civic Offices 
   Angel Street 
   Bridgend 
   CF31 4WB 
 

Background documents:  Individual Directorate Monitoring Reports 
Provisional Local Government Revenue and Capital Settlements 
2023-24 

 

Page 38



APPENDIX A

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

EFS1
Education and Family 

Support

Revenue to support the Annual Service Payments for the School Modernisation 

Programme Band B Bridgend West Schemes under the Mutual Investment 

Model.

478 342

EFS2
Education and Family 

Support

Education Welfare Officer  / Attendance Support Worker - additional members 

of staff. Workload has trebled since 2019 due to the Covid-19 pandemic and 

additional resource is required to manage the demand to increase attendance 

and ensure children / young people are safeguarded. 

200

SSW1
Social Services & 

Wellbeing

Implications of Real Living Wage (RLW) uplifts on commissioned contracts 

within Social Services and Wellbeing, based on announced increase to RLW 

from £9.90 in 2022 to £10.90 in 2023 

2,480 2,406

SSW2
Social Services & 

Wellbeing

Increased Pressure on Mental Health budget due to long term impact of the 

Covid-19 Pandemic
161

SSW3
Social Services & 

Wellbeing

Additional Social Work Support Officers, who provide critical support to the 

social work teams throughout the Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate, 

carrying out administrative tasks and freeing up the professional Social Workers 

to focus on key activities. 

242

SSW4
Social Services & 

Wellbeing

Increased pressure on Learning Disabilities budget due to long term impact of 

the Covid-19 Pandemic
758

SSW5
Social Services & 

Wellbeing

Children's Residential & Out of County Budget Pressures - additional staffing 

required in BCBC Residential settings, coupled with increased pressure on out 

of county residential budget 

1,403

SSW6
Social Services & 

Wellbeing

Additional permanent resource required in the Information, Advice & Assistance 

Team to support the Care Inspectorate Wales inspection report. 
700

SSW7
Social Services & 

Wellbeing

Family Group Conferencing budget pressure, previously funded by one-off 

funding and grant
140

SSW8
Social Services & 

Wellbeing

Appointment of permanent Deputy Head of Children's Services to provide 

support in terms of managing the Information, Advice and Assistance Service 

and providing support to the Head of Children's Services 

105

SSW9
Social Services & 

Wellbeing
Increased pressure o
[...]
ract related items would require both Contract 

variation negotiations with Kier to confirm the saving levels proposed 

along with public consultation regarding the reduced levels of 

service.

1,506 3% 50

COM3
A more equal 

Wales
PC Charging Blue Badge Holders for parking

There are currently a number of measures which assist in providing 

equitable access, particularly for those who are participants in the 

Blue Badge Scheme.  These include reserved spaces for Blue 

Badge Holders in Off-Street Car Parks in convenient locations, 

guidance on the proportion of disabled parking spaces within new 

parking facilities, some on-street parking provision in town centre 

locations, the ability to park on double yellow lines for up to 3 hours 

as long as no obstruction is caused and the Shopmobility scheme 

operated within Bridgend Town Centre.  In providing parking either at 

ground level or in multi-storey car parks, the Council incurs both 

capital and ongoing revenue costs which the Council must source 

from its own funds.  The current position is that a concession is 

applied in Off Street Car Parks for persons displaying a Blue Badge 

which provides for unlimited parking free of charge.

N/a - new 

income target
40 40

COM4
A prosperous 

Wales
SUR

Commercially let two wings of Ravens Court to a 

partner organisation or business.

Savings would be predicated on reduction in utilities from not 

occupying the space and rental income

N/a - new 

income target
120

COM5
A healthier 

Wales
PC

Removal of support to RNLI for Lifeguards at 

Porthcawl Beaches

This reduction will have a serious impact on public safety at our 

beaches & coastline and continuation of a service would be 

dependent on RNLI fully funding the operatives and or reduction in 

service provision.

51 75% 38

COM6

A Wales of 

cohesive 

communities

SUR

Use revenue savings accrued as a result of 

switching street lighting to LED's across the 

County.

The savings are pred
[...]
. 

• Adhering to a clear set of MTFS principles that drive expenditure decisions. 

• Ensuring that the majority of savings are generated from making smarter use of resources with front line service 
reductions kept to a minimum and only as a last resort.   

• The development of a 10 year capital programme which reflects the Council’s affordability in terms of capital 
receipts and borrowing and investment in capital schemes that support the Council’s well-being objectives and 
benefits the County Borough over a longer period. 

• Protecting front line services as far as possible.  

Prevention 
2. How does your project / activity put resources into preventing problems occurring or getting worse? 

The MTFS attempts to balance investment in preventative measures against costs of reacting to unanticipated 
situations in statutory services. Each budget reduction proposal is weighed in terms of the impact on other areas of 
the Council, on the public and on the Well-being of Future Generations. Where a budget cut in one area of non-
statutory prevention would lead to increased costs in another, this is not considered to be good financial 
management.  A number of budget pressures target investment in preventative services, and budget reductions 
are achieved through remodelling of existing service provision to prevent more costly long term pressures. In 
addition, the Council’s capital programme targets significant investment in refurbishing or replacing highways, 
buildings and other infrastructure to prevent longer term maintenance costs. 
 

  

P
age 45



APPENDIX C 

Integration 
 

3. How does your project / activity deliver economic, social, environmental & cultural outcomes together? 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy is closely aligned to the Council’s Corporate Plan, with explicit links between 
resources and well-being objectives. The MTFS has been guided by its current and draft well-being objectives. The 
development of the Corporate Plan and MTFS are

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, 
BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor A Williams – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett F D Bletsoe P Davies RM Granville 
S J Griffiths M L Hughes M Jones RL Penhale-

Thomas 
T Thomas G Walter AJ Williams  
 

 
Officers: 
 
Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 
Chris Morris Accountant 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 

 
41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Invitee: 
Councillor Hywel Williams, Cabinet Member for Resources had advised he would be 
joining the meeting slightly later. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Paul Davies declared an interest that a family member worked in the Waste 
Enforcement Team. 
 

43. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023-24 TO 2026-27 
 
The Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change presented a summary of the 
report, the purpose of which was to present the Committee with the draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2023-24 to 2026-27, which set out the spending priorities of the 
Council, key investment objectives and budget areas targeted for necessary savings. 
The strategy included a financial forecast for 2023-2027 and a detailed draft revenue 
budget for 2022-23. 
 
The Chairperson thanked the Chief Officer Finance, Performance and Change and the 
whole Team for the comprehensive report and Members discussed the following: 
 

 How aligned the draft MTFS would be aligned with new objectives in the Corporate 
Plan and reflect the objectives next year. 

 While the principles underpinning the MTFS were sound, it would be useful when 
BREP met next year to see the calculations behind the conclusions to the draft 
budget proposals. 

 Pressures on back office functions. 

 The need for national legislative commitments e.g., Homelessness, Climate Change, 
Social Care, etc.to be fully funded from central government and the representations 
made by Cabinet and WLGA to make the case that national legislative commitments 
are fully funded. 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 

 

 Consequentials for funding Care and support in Parc Prison, Welsh Medium 
provision, Universal Primary Free Primary School Meals. 

 What work has been done to implement the Socio economic Duty. 

 What could be done to explore longer term building Council’s own housing 
capabilities to alleviate temporary accommodation, and exploration of solutions with 
RSL partners and bringing voids back into use. 

 Potential for exploring additional income generation, reviewing fees and charges, 
council tax collection rates based upon proposed increase and the council tax 
reduction scheme. 

 Inflation impact on pay costs, energy costs for Council buildings and contracts. 

 School places and availability and planning for future expansion for population 
needs. 

 Feasibility, deliverability and impact of 2% school budget saving on spend on 
education, potential for redundancies and impact on deficits. 

 Pressure from ceasing previous short term Grant funding in Social Care. 

 Maintaining safety net provision if a provider fails. 

 Pressures on Adult and Children Services and the need to protect. 

 Sufficiency of £700k for Homelessness Prevention. 

 Potential increase in fly tipping if Waste Enforcement Team cut and underspends in 
Communities. 

 Collaboration with Cardiff Capital Region City Deal and also with Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg Regional Partnership Board.  

 Sharing office space e.g., with South Wales Police. 

 Property and building maintenance – potential assets for disposal, letting of 
Ravenscourt partially as it is partly used by the MASH Team and social workers 
working closely with them. 

 Pressures in HR, Legal and Finance impacting on Directorates, reviewing how things 
are done, improving efficiency and increasing digital use.  

 Workforce recruitment and retention and sickness absence levels, balancing filling 
key roles to deliver services but managing sickness. 

 Costs of Agency staff. 

 Digital transformation. 

 Procurement alignment with net zero carbon strategy. 

 Potential for using Reserves. 

 Increased rate of real living wage form June 2023. 

 Cost pressure for fully funding Ukrainian refugees post leaving host families. 

 A safe footpath to a school to replace need for a bus and impact on environment. 

 How to communicate to residents the council tax increase and where money is spent 
on which services. 

 Only 7% of budget reductions due to policy changes and whether to look at 
discretionary services to protect statutory services in the future. 

 Whether the underspend in Chief Executives Directorate and Council Wide budgets 
masks pressures in Social Services.  

 Growth in relation to pay and non-pay and £1M allocated to CW2. 

 No future year figures in Social Services and future demand modelling. 

 COM 5 proposed budget saving to remove contribution to RNLI and ongoing 
discussions with Trecco Bay and potentially with Porthcawl Town Council. 

 Whether any other budget reductions had been considered before those proposed. 
 
The Chairperson advised that Members of the Committee who wanted to ask questions 
had all spoken, so as there were no further questions for the invitees, thanked them for 
their attendance and invited them to leave the meeting. 
 
 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Following consideration of the report and appendices, the Committee made the following 
Recommendations for consolidation and inclusion in the report to Cabinet on the draft 
MTFS, including the proposed budget pressures and budget reduction proposals within 
the remit of this Scrutiny Committee, as part of the budget consultation process: 
 

1. That Cabinet carefully considers the impact and cost of any necessary 
intervention by statutory services due to the removal of discretionary services, 
such as the Waste Enforcement Team in the Communities Directorate. 

 

2. The Committee endorsed the recommendation made by BREP that Cabinet raise 
with Welsh Government, the Panel’s expectation that all national legislative 
commitments must be fully funded to allow the Council to have the capacity to 
deliver them in an efficient manner.  

 
That the Committee continue to lend their weight to lobbying of Welsh 
Government and central Government that has already taken place so that the 
Revenue Support Grant is not affected by any policy changes.  

 

3. That consideration be given to more joint working across Directorates and more 
collaboration within the authority and external partners; working towards a ‘One 
Council’ approach.  

 

4. The Committee endorsed the recommendation made by BREP that it was 
essential that the public be informed of the proposed increased level of Council 
Tax as soon as possible with clear reasons and rationale for the increase. The 
Committee also felt that it should be appropriately communicated to the public 
that for every £1 spent on services provided by the Council, only around 27 
pence is funded from Council Tax. 
 

5. In relation to COM5, the Budget Reduction Proposal of £38,000 by removal of 
support to RNLI for Lifeguards at Porthcawl Beaches, the Committee expressed 
concerns about funding provided to a golf tournament to actively encourage the 
public to visit Porthcawl and that this Budget Reduction Proposal would put the 
public at risk. It endorsed BREP’s recommendation that discussions be held with 
Porthcawl Town Council and Trecco Bay regarding potential funding and 
consideration also be given to decreasing the proposed budget reduction.  
 

6. Given that the risk status for the majority of the budget reduction proposals are 
marked red and have not fully developed, it is imperative that Cabinet consider 
the deliverability of the proposed budget reductions and the implication on setting 
a balanced budget.  

 

7. Given the proposed 2% reduction on schools delegated budgets and the 
indicative 1% reduction every year thereafter for the MTFS period, that Cabinet 
provides more detail on how they are going to deliver the proposal and consider 
what impact that would have on individual schools and whether it would push any 
individual schools into a deficit position. 

 

8. The Committee acknowledged the importance of back-office services such as, 
HR and legal and that emphasis should be on the necessity to ensure 
operational delivery is not compromised.  

 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 

 

9. In order to meet the recommendations and conclusions from the Care 
Inspectorate Wales Inspections, the authority must have an adequate legal team 
and paralegals in place, rather than a reliance on agency staff. The Committee 
noted that whilst these roles were not entirely visible to the public, they had a 
crucial role in ensuring services are improved and recommended that Cabinet be 
mindful of that when considering the budget in areas of human resources and 
organisational development. 
 

The Committee requested: 
 

10. Given the reliance of the Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate on short term 
grant funding, the value of short-term grant funding be presented to the next 
meeting of COSC on 31 January 2023.  
 

11. Feedback following the discussions between the Cabinet and the Welsh 
Government Minister regarding support for Ukrainian Refugees and their hosts. 

 

12. With regard to the CEX1 Budget Pressure of £700,000 in homelessness support, 
whether there are any specific grants available to the Council in this area and, 
when a Ukrainian host placement comes to an end, whether the monthly 
payments that would have been made to hosts, could instead be paid to the 
Council to help fund temporary accommodation. 
 

13. The Committee noted that the MTFS contingency reserve figure currently stands 
at £906,000 and that there had been no draw down this year. The Committee 
proposed to explore at its next meeting on 31 January 2023, whether and how 
there might be a drawing down on that particular reserve in order to sure up 
services proposed to be cut. 
 

14. An explanatory note be presented to the meeting of COSC on 31 January 2023 
from each Corporate Director on whether they can identify any significant 
variances (increase or decrease) in their budget for 2023-24 together with any 
narrative.  

 

15. That the occupation and prospect of letting wings of Ravenscourt and Civic 
Offices be kept under review to identify any additional income that may be 
generated and any future savings.  
 

The Committee endorsed the following BREP Recommendations: 
 
1. That the BREP process in 2023/24 commence as soon as possible in the financial 
year to allow for more detailed discussions on the budget to enable the Panel to provide 
more meaningful Recommendations. The Panel requested that they be presented with:  
 

a. the full budget book breakdown to include all the various options being 
considered by Cabinet;  

 b.  greater narrative by cost centre; and  

 c.  information about discretionary and statutory services, a cost  
      breakdown of what is statutory and what is discretionary and the  
      impact of any potential budget reductions on each.  
 
2. Concerns were expressed over the high risk of deliverability of the proposed budget 
reductions given that the risk status for the majority of the proposals are marked red and 
have not been worked up yet. The Panel would have liked more narrative from 
Corporate Directors/Officers setting out how they were to achieve the proposed 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 

 
reductions and recommended that this information be provided to future Meetings of 
BREP. 

 
7. The Panel considered the proposed removal of the waste enforcement team would be 
counterproductive and lead to increased costs in the areas of waste and fly tipped waste 
removal. The Panel recommended that alternatives to a complete removal of the team 
be explored and supported the proposal of possibly merging teams to provide a reduced 
service rather than a complete removal of the waste enforcement team.  

 
13. In light of the majority of responses to the public budget consultation indicating that 
respondents supported Council Tax remaining the same, that a response be provided to 
respondents who engaged to ensure they understand the rationale behind the budget 
and the reason for decisions taken to ensure they feel that their views are valued and 
have been taken into consideration. 
 

44. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
 
 


